

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES)
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LTD,)
and ADVANCE AMERICA, CASH ADVANCE)
CENTERS, INC.,)
))
Plaintiffs,)
))
v.)
))
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORP.,)
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL)
RESERVE SYSTEM, OFFICE OF THE)
COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY and)
THOMAS J. CURRY,)
))
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-00953-GK

**DEFENDANT BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM’S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT
MATTER JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATUTORY AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Payday Loan Industry and the Board’s Role in the Bank Regulatory System 2

 B. Allegations of the Amended Complaint and Issuance of FDIC and OCC Guidance..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 A. Rule 12(b)(1) 7

 B. Rule 12(b)(6) 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE COMPLAINT AGAINST THE BOARD MUST BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(1) FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION 9

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Board Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Article III Standing 9

 1. The Alleged Injuries to CFSA Members Were Caused By the Independent Actions of Banks, Not the Board..... 10

 2. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries are Not Likely Redressable By a Favorable Decision of the Court 13

 B. Section 8(i) of the FDI Act Divests the Court of Jurisdiction to Grant Relief Plaintiffs Seek Against the Board..... 15

II. PLAINTIFFS’ APA AND DUE PROCESS CLAIMS AGAINST THE BOARD MUST BE DISMISSED UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM..... 17

 A. Plaintiffs’ APA Action Must be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Final Agency Action as Required By the APA 17

 1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Consummation of a Decision-Making Process By the Board 18

- 2. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That the Board Took Action By Which
Rights or Obligations Were Determined 21
- B. The Amended Complaint Fails to Allege an Actionable “Failure to Act”
By the Board Under the APA..... 24
- C. The Amended Complaint Fails to State a Claim Against the Board That
is Plausible on Its Face 26
- D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim Against the Board For Denial of
Due Process 28
- CONCLUSION** 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abu Ali v. Gonzales,
387 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 7

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 20

**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 8, 26, 27

Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Trans.,
198 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 23

AT&T v. EEOC,
270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 23

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.,
502 U.S. 32 (1991) 16

**Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 8, 26

**Bennett v. Spear*,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 18, 21

Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization,
239 U.S. 441 (1915) 28

Brown v. McGarr,
583 F. Supp. 734 (N.D. Ill. 1984)..... 28

**Center for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Hwy Trans. Safety Admin.*,
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 21, 22

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. OTS,
58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 16

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 11, 13

Coalition for Underground Expansion v. Mineta,
333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 7

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 9, 14

Devon Energy Corp. v. Kempthorne,
551 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 22

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007) 8

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13

**Food and Water Watch v. EPA*,
Civ. No. 12-1639 (RC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174430 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 2013)..... 7, 8, 13

Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. FEC,
13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 12

Fund for Animals v. BLM,
460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 20

Gen. Motors Corp. v. EPA,
363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 7

Gettman v. DEA,
290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 12

Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao,
226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 8

Haase v. Sessions,
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 9

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Sciences,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 7

Holy Land Found. for Relief and Dev. v. Ashcroft,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 29

Horvath v. FDIC,
20 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Pa. 1998)..... 16

**Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA*,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 18, 20, 22, 24

Independent Petroleum Ass’n v. Babbitt,
235 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 19

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 7

Lindsey v. United States,
448 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 7

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) passim

**Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 17, 19

**Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos*,
568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 25, 26

**Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... passim

Nat’l Coalition Against the Misuse of Pesticides v. Thomas,
809 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 29

**Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 10, 12, 14, 15

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 28

**Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 25, 26

Orange v. District of Columbia,
59 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 28

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.,
117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 23

Paul v. Davis,
424 U.S. 693 (1976) 28

**Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Product Safety Comm’n*,
324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 17, 23, 24

**Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 14

Ridder v. OTS,
146 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 16

RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP,
682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 26

**Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 10, 12, 13

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 10

**U.S. v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.*,
410 U.S. 224 (1973) 29

Wilderness Soc’y v. Griles,
824 F.2d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 7

Zevallos v. Obama,
No. 13-0390, 2014 WL 197864 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2014) 29

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 18

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 18

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 17

12 U.S.C. § 248(a) 2

12 U.S.C. § 325..... 2

12 U.S.C. § 1818(b) 15

12 U.S.C. § 1818(h)(1) 16

12 U.S.C. § 1818(h)(2) 16

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1) 16

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(2) 15

12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1 25

12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1(a)..... 25

12 U.S.C. § 1844..... 2

12 U.S.C § 5512(b)..... 3

12 U.S.C § 5514(a)(1)(E)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 8

Treatises

3 Ronald D. Rotunda and John E. Nowak, *Treatise on Constitutional Law-Substance & Procedure* § 17.8(c) (2013) 29

Other Authorities

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Payday Loans and Deposit Advance Products, A White Paper of Initial Data Findings*, April 24, 2013..... 2

The Federal Reserve System, Purposes and Functions, Ninth Edition 3
